

No. 99-474

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION
AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III,
STATE PURCHASING AGENT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
AND THEIR MEMBER STATES: AUSTRIA,
BELGIUM, DENMARK, FINLAND, FRANCE,
GERMANY, GREECE, IRELAND, ITALY
LUXEMBOURG, NETHERLANDS, PORTUGAL,
SPAIN, SWEDEN, AND THE UNITED KINGDOM
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW IN- TERFERES WITH THE NORMAL CONDUCT OF EU-U.S. RELATIONS.....	4
II. THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW HAS CREATED AN ISSUE OF SERIOUS CONCERN IN EU-U.S. RELATIONS.....	6
III. FAILURE TO AFFIRM THE INJUNCTION AGAINST THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW RISKS A PROLIFERATION OF SIMILAR SANCTIONS LAWS	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTE:	
Act of June 25, 1996, chapter 130, § 1, 1996 Mass. Acts 210, <i>codified at</i> Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 7, §§ 22G-22M	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Council Common Position of October 11, 1999 concerning the extension of Common Position 635/96 on Burma/Myanmar, 1999 OJ (L267) 1	3
European Parliament Resolution on Burma of April 15, 1999, 1999 OJ (C 219) 405	3
Letter dated March 30, 1998 from Ambassador Hugo Paemen to Representative Byron Rushing	5
Letter of Ambassador Roderick Abbott and Ambassador Nobutoshi Akao to Mr. Ole Lundby, Chairman, WTO Panel on “United States - Measure Affecting Government Procurement,” February 9, 1999	7
Letter of Ambassador Roderick Abbott to Ambassador Rita Hayes, February 9, 1999	8
<i>Note Verbale</i> of the European Commission to the United States Department of State protesting the Massachusetts Burma Law	6
Senior Level Group Report to the EU-US Summit, Washington, at 3 (December 17, 1999) < http://www.eurunion.org/news/summit/SummitAnnex/SLGRept.html >	7
Transatlantic Partnership on Political Cooperation, at 2 (May 18, 1998) < http://www.europa.eu.int/comm/dg01/0518tppc.htm >	10
